TAB 27

Memorandum
To:  Chair and Cpmr_pissioners Date: October 16, 2008
From: JOl\i‘.\ F. BA R.\‘,\. ] R File: Book Item 2.2¢ (6)

Action

Ref: Final Negative Declaration — [-580 Eastbound HOV Lane Project from East
of Greenville Road to Hacienda Drive (Resolution E-08-19)

ISSUE: Should the Commission, as a Responsible Agency, accept the Negative
Declaration and approve Resolution E-08-19 to allow the I-580 Eastbound HOV Lane
Project to be considered for future funding?

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that the Commission accept the Negative
Declaration for segments 1 & 2 of the I-580 Eastbound HOV Lane project and approve
Resolution E-08-19 to allow for future consideration of funding with the understanding
that the scope of work for these two segments is environmentally cleared through a
combination of this negative declaration and the environmental document for the I-
580/Isabel Interchange project.

Staff recommends that the Commission request Caltrans to provide written confirmation
that the scope of work is consistent with the I-580 Eastbound HOV Lane project baseline
agreement for the first two segments. Staff also recommends that Caltrans and the
ACCMA provide the supplemental environmental document to the Commission for
consideration of future funding with a confirmation that the remaining scope of work as
outlined in the overall project baseline agreement is environmentally cleared and is
proposed for construction in segment 3.

In addition, given the concerns that staff has identified pertaining to the impacts the
preferred alternative may have to a programmed scope of work, staff recommends that
for all future environmental documents submitted to the Commission, Caltrans and the
lead agency provide written confirmation that the preferred alternative identified in the
final environmental document is consistent with the approved project baseline agreement
or programmed project, where a project baseline agreement does not exist. When
inconsistencies are identified, Caltrans and the lead agency must notify the Commission
and request a project baseline amendment or programming action to reflect the preferred
alternative.

BACKGROUND: The I-580 Eastbound HOV Lane Project from Greenville Road to
Hacienda Drive in Alameda County is included in the Proposition 1B CMIA Program. A
baseline project agreement was executed by the Commission, Caltrans, ACCMA and the
MTC to document the project scope, schedule and cost for the project.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION



Chair and Commissioners
October 16, 2008

Book Item 2.2¢ (6)

Page 2 of 2

Staff reviewed the Negative Declaration prepared for this project and found that certain
elements included in the project baseline agreement scope were not addressed in the
environmental document for this project or the environmental document prepared for the
adjacent [-580/Isabel Interchange Project.

Over the past few months, staff has worked closely with the ACCMA and Caltrans to
ensure that all scope elements included in the I-580 Eastbound HOV Lane project scope
were cleared through the environmental process. Caltrans and the ACCMA have
recommended that this project be split into three segments to provide time to obtain
environmental clearance for the scope not cleared through the CEQA process, thus
allowing segments! & 2 to proceed with construction. Caltrans and the ACCMA have
since verbally confirmed that both segments 1 and 2 are environmentally cleared.
Segment 3, which will be brought to the Commission for a future vote, will be cleared
through a supplemental document targeted for completion by December 2008. Each of
these segments will be constructed through a separate construction contract.

Staff prepared a schedule (attached) to reflect the scope and funding for the overall

baseline project and each individual contract. As is shown on the schedule, the third
contract identifies the scope of work that has not received environmental clearance.

Attachment



1-580 Eastbound HOV Lane Project From East of Greenville Road to Hacienda Drive

EA Allocation
Project # PPNO Amount
Total Cost Program/Year
Recipient PA&ED State
RTPA/CTC Location PS&E Budget Year Federal
Dist-Co-Rte Project Description CON ENG ltem # Total
Postmile Project Funding CONST Program Code Allocated
E 2.5¢ Muiti-Program Proposition 1B - State Administered CMIA and STIP Project on the State Highway System
Project Baseline On |-580 between the Hacienda Drive Interchange and the 290811
$153,869,000 Greenville Road Overhead. The project constructs (a) an 04-0112A
Department of eastbound HOV lane on I-580 from the Hacienda Drive CMIA/07-08
Transportation interchange in the City of Pleasanton to the Greenville Road $0
Xg ge - Overhead in the City of Livermore; (b) eastbound auxiliary lanes $0
04N-Al2-580 from EI Charro Road to Airway Bivd., from Airway Blvd. to Isabel | $9,400,000
R8.20/R13.82 Avenue, from Isabel Avenue to North Livermore Avenue, from $62,800,000
R7.8/R19.1 North Livermore Avenue to First Street and First Street to Vasco
Road); (c)widen the inside and outside shoulders sufficiently to RIP/07-08
accommodate the HOV lane and allow for the conversion of the $0
HOV lane to a HOT lane in the future, with a 14 foot wide inside $0
shoulder width and a 4 foot wide buffer between the HOT lane and | $0
the mixed flow lanes; (d) sound walls where identified in the $17,669,000
environmental document; (e) Caltrans SHOPP component to
rehabilitate the existing pavement; and f) foundation and column in | TCRP
the median for the Isabel/l-580 Interchange Project. Widening of | $7,000,000
the existing bridge crossing over Arroyo Las Positas (PM $0
11.72) to accommodate the auxiliary lane will be deleted from | $5,740,000
this project and added to the [sabel/l-580 Interchange Project. | $12,260,000
Foundation and column scope is deleted from the Isabel/1580
Interchange Project and added to this project. (TCRP Project
#31 ). SHOPP/07-08
50
This project is to be implemented using three construction $0
contracts. 0
$27,000,000
Total Baseline Project Cost - $153,869,000
Contributions from other sources:
1. $6;000,000 $5,300,000 Federal Demo for CON
2. $5,000,000 Alameda CMA for E&P (PAED)
3. $4,0800,000 $1,700,000 Alameda CMA for PS&E
March 2008 290843 2007-08 $36,227,000
Contract # 1 i SRSt 290841 304-6055 $23,337,000
$59,280,000 HOV Lane; eastbound-auxiliary lanes-at various-locations,and 04-0112A 20.20.721-000
Department of i i e future-conversion-of HOV-lane CMIA/07-08 CMIA
Transportation to-HOTlane-on-Route 580 from i : 30
- #31), : it iliary lanes at $0
ameda -04-200841-Construct HOV-Lane-eastbound-ausdliany-
04N-Ala-580 ious-locationsand-widen-sufficiently to accommodate future $8:400,000
R8.3/R188 | conversion-of HOV lane-to-HOT lane on--580-from Portola Avenus |  $6,700,000
7.8/13.2 Overcrossing-to-Greenville- Road-The balance of programmed $62,800,000
funde-(including-a- LONP-for TGRP funds) will be-used-for the $23,337,000
q ion (04.200821). which ic scheduled f
later this-fiscal year{Contributions from other sources: RIP/07-08 2007-08 $8,395,000
$33,000,000) $0 304-6058
04-290841 - (a) Construct HOV lane with allowance for future zg RIP
HOT lane conversion in the median from Greenville Road to $17.669.000
Portola (PM 7.8 to 13.2); (b) construct auxiliary lane from First $8,395,000
Street to Vasco Road; (e) rehabilitate the existing pavement
and, (d) build soundwall at First Street. TCRP
$0
Contract #1 Project Cost - $59,280,000 $0
$0
This allocation (04-290841) is for the first of-twe three contracts to $18.000.000
be allocated from PPNO 0112A. $0
1. $36,227,000 $23,337,000 CMIA for CON in FY 07-08
2.  $%190.000 $5,700,000 CMIA for CON Sup in FY 07-08
3. $8,395,000 RIP for CON in FY 07-08 4C2101 2007-08 $12,828,000
4.  $12,828,000 SHOPP for CON in FY 07-08 04-0117D 304-6064
5. $3,325,000 TCRP for E&P (PA&ED) SHOPP/07-08 HSRPA
6. Contributions from other sources: $0
°  $2,850,000 Federal Demo for CON in FY 07-08 :g
o  $2,375,000 Alameda CMA for E&P (PARED) $12,828,000 $57.450.000

©  $470,000 Alameda CMA for PS&E




1-580 Eastbound HOV Lane Project From East of Greenville Road to Hacienda Drive

EA Allocation
Project # PPNO Amount
Total Cost Program/Year
Recipient PA&ED State
RTPA/CTC Location PS&E Budget Year Federal
Dist-Co-Rte Project Description CON ENG ltem # Total
Postmile Project Funding CONST Program Code Allocated
2.59 Multi-Program Proposition 1B - State Administered CMIA and STIP Project on the State Highway System
October 2008 | OCTOBER 2008 ALLOCATION REQUEST 290831 2007-08 $20,435,000
Contract # 2 04-290831 ~ (a) Construct HOV lane with allowance for future HOT 04-0112D 304-6055
$72,326,000 | jane conversion in the median from Portola Avenue to Hacienda CMIA/08-09 CMIA
?fF:‘a“’“’?:t‘i 0; Drive (PM 13.2 to 19.1), (e) rehabilitate the existing pavement, (b) $0
a Is\f.?c o construct auxiliary lanes from El Charro to Airway, from Airway to $0
Alameda Isabel, and from Isabel to Portola; (f) construct three foundations $1,165,000
04N-Ala-580 and column for the Isabel/I-580 Interchange Project. $20,435,000
13.2/19.1
° Contract #2 Project Cost - $72,326,000 RIP/08-09
$0 2007-08 $9,274,000
1. $20,435,000 CMIA for CON in FY 08-09 $0 304-6058
2. $1,165,000 CMIA for CON Sup in FY 08-09 $0 TFA
3. $9,274,000 RIP for CON in FY 08-09 $9,274,000
4. $14,172,000 SHOPP for CON in FY 08-09
5. $3,675,000 TCRP for E&P (PA&ED) TCRP/08-09
6.  $5,740,000 TCRP for CON Support $0
7. $12,260,000 TCRP for CON in FY 08-08 $0
8. Contributions from other sources: $5,740,000
®  $2,450,000 Federal Demo for CON in FY 08-09 $12,260,000
©  $2,625,000 Alameda CMA for E&P (PA&ED) 4C2111
e  $530,000 Alameda CMA for PS&E 04-0117F
SHOPP/07-08 2007-08 $14,172,000
$0 304-6064
Nate: Local Funds will be used in lieu of TCRP funds. $0 HSRPA
$0
$14,172,000 $43,881
FUTURE FUTURE ALLOCATION REQUEST - FY 09-10 290851
Contract # 3 04-290851 — (b) Construct auxiliary lanes from Isabel to North 04-0112E
$22,263,000 Livermore and from North Livermore to First Street. Relocate and CMIA/0S-10
Department of | ¢onetryct retaining wall #7 along a portion of the auxiliary lane $0
Tran:ﬁ)gatlon from North Livermore Avenue and First Street. This work is to be $0
Alameda deleted from Contract #1 by CCO and incorporated into the plans $2,535,000
04N-Al2-580 and specifications of contract #3. $19,028,000
R7.8/R19.1

Contract #3 Project Cost - $22,263,000

1. $19,028,000 CMIA for CON in FY 09-10
2. $2,535,000 CMIA for CON Sup in FY 09-10
3. Contributions from other sources:
° $700,000 Alameda CMA for PS&E in FY 08-09




To:

From:

Subject:

State of California Business, Transportation and Housing Agency
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Memorandum

CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS cTc Meeting:  October 29-30, 2008
Reference No.: 2.20.(6)
Action ltem
CINDY McKIM Prepared by: Jay Norvell
Chief Financial Officer Division Chief

Environmental Analysis

APPROVAL OF PROJECT FOR CONSIDERATION OF FUNDING
04-ALA-580, PM 7.8/19.1
RESOLUTION E-08-19

RECOMMENDATION:

The Department of Transportation (Department) recommends that the California Transportation
Commission (Commission), as a responsible agency, approve the attached Resolution E-08-19.

ISSUE:

The attached resolution proposes to approve for consideration of funding the following project
for which a Final Negative Declaration (FND) has been completed:

e Route 580 in Alameda County — Roadway improvements in the city of Livermore.

This project in Alameda County will construct roadway improvements on Route 580 in the city of
Livermore. The project is fully programmed for $154 million with Corridor Mobility
Improvement Account (CMIA) funds; State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) funds;
State Highway Operation Protection Program (SHOPP) funds; federal Demonstration funds;
Traffic Congestion Relief Program (TCRP) funds; and local funds. Construction is estimated to
begin in Fiscal Year 2007-08.

A copy of the FND has been provided to Commission staff. The project will involve
construction activities in the habitat of the California Red-legged Frog, a federally listed
threatened species. In addition, the project would require the removal of mature roadway
shoulder landscaping that may impact visual resources. As a result, a ND was completed for
this project.

The Department has approved this project for construction. This approval and the filing of the
Notice of Determination with the Office of Planning and Research will satisfy the environmental
requirements for this stage of the project planning process.

Attachments

“Caltrans improves mobility across California”



11

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.1

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Resolution for Consideration of Funding
04-Ala-580, PM 7.8/19.1
Resolution E-08-19

WHEREAS, the California Department of Transportation (Department) has completed a
Final Negative Declaration pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) and the CEQA Guidelines for the following project:

. Route 580 in Alameda County — Roadway improvements in the city of
Livermore.

WHEREAS, the Department has certified that the Final Negative Declaration has been
completed pursuant to CEQA and the State CEQA Guidelines for its implementation; and

WHEREAS, the California Transportation Commission, as a responsible agency, has
considered the information contained in the Final Negative Declaration; and

WHEREAS, the project will not have a significant effect on the environment.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the California Transportation

Commission does hereby approve the above referenced project to allow for consideration
of funding.



PROJECT
LOCATION
w $an Ramon

sEKIYOU MODOC

LASIEN

HUMEBOLDT

PLUMAS

3AN FRANCISCO LA ‘.

\
SAN MATEO

TULARE

SAN BERNARDINO

NOY TO SCALE

I-580 Eastbound HOV Lane Project

PROJECT LOCATION
Figure 1.1-1




	2_2c6 BIr.pdf
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: October 29-30, 2008
	Reference No.:  2.2c.(6)
	Prepared by:  Jay Norvell




